

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
SUPREME COURT NO. SC90762**

MELISSA HOWARD,

Respondent

v.

CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI,

Appellant

**Appeal from the Honorable Gerald D. McBeth
Visiting Judge, Circuit Court of Platte County, Missouri at Platte City
Case No. 07AECV02320**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**GALEN BEAUFORT, #26498
City Attorney**

**SASKIA C.M. JACOBSE, #49284
JAMIE L. COOK, #58885
Assistant City Attorneys
414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64016
Telephone: (816) 513-3121
Facsimile: (816) 513-2716
e:mail: saskia_jacobse@kcmo.org
ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT CITY
OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACT 2

POINTS RELIED ON 9

I. The trial court erred in not directing a verdict for the City because the Missouri Human Rights Act does not apply to the decision made by the City Council in that municipal court judges are not employees under the Missouri Human Rights Act and the decision to reject all three candidates was therefore not an employment decision.

II. The trial court erred by instructing on punitive damages because punitive damages were not warranted in that punitive damages are not specifically available against municipalities under the Missouri Human Rights Act and the evidence did not show the City acted willfully, wantonly, outrageously or with reckless disregard of the rights of others.

III. The trial court erred in admitting testimony of a third party regarding the lawfulness of the City Council’s decision to reject all three candidates for the municipal judge vacancy because the testimony of the third party constituted improper opinion testimony in that it was evidence regarding an ultimate issue of law.

IV. The trial court erred in refusing to admit evidence of certain City Council members' reasons for rejecting the panel because such evidence could negate an element of Respondent's prima facie case of discrimination and negate Respondent's right to punitive damages, in that the evidence was probative of the motive of the City Council in rejecting the panel for the municipal judicial vacancy.

V. The trial court erred in instructing the jury on future damages because future damages were not supported by the evidence in that there was no evidence that Respondent was reasonably certain to sustain damage in the future.

VI. The trial court erred in upholding the jury verdict on damages because the evidence did not support the compensatory damages awarded in that the Respondent was not entitled to front pay or back pay.

VII. The trial court erred in awarding the amount of Attorneys Fees requested by Respondent because it was excessive in that Respondent included fees incurred not in this case but in a different case in her request.

ARGUMENT.....	12
Point I	12
Point II	29
Point III.....	36
Point IV.....	38
Point V	40
Point VI.....	43
Point VII	45

CONCLUSION 48
RULE 84.06(b) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND OF SERVICE..... 50
APPENDIX Ai

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altenhoefer v. Fabricor, Inc.</i> , 81 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. 2002)	32
<i>Angelo v. City of Hazelwood</i> , 810 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. App. 1991).....	30
<i>Anglim v. Mo. Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. banc 1992)	46
<i>Archie v. Fortner</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (W.D. Mo. 1999)	30, 31
<i>Auto Owners Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wieners</i> , 791 S.W.2d 751 (Mo. App. 1990)	16
<i>Barnett v. La Societe Anonyme Turbomeca Fr.</i> , 963 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. App. 1997)	44
<i>Brady v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 213 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. 2006)	14, 27, 29, 30, 32
<i>Brantley v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 927 (Mo. App. 1998)	29, 32
<i>Bredesen v. Tenn. Judicial Selection Comm.</i> , 214 S.W.3d 419 (Tenn. 2007)	23, 25, 28
<i>Brenneke v. Department of Missouri, Vet. Of Foreign Wars</i> , 984 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. 1998).....	41, 42
<i>Brown v. Packaging Corp. of America</i> , 338 F.3d 586 (6 th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Chandler v. Allen</i> , 108 S.W.3d 756, 763 (Mo. App. 2003)	18
<i>Chappell v. City of Springfield</i> , 423 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. 1968).....	30
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	15, 23

<i>Cooper v. Albacore Holdings, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 238, 243 (Mo. App. 2006)	13
<i>Cruzan v. Harmon</i> , 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. 1988)	23
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (2007)	26, 27, 38
<i>Dhyne v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 188 S.W.3d 454	
(Mo. banc 2006)	29, 41
<i>Downey v. McKee</i> , 218 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. App. 2007).....	31, 32, 40
<i>Eagle v. Redmond</i> , 80 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. App. 2002)	12
<i>EEOC v. Massachusetts</i> , 858 F.2d 52, 56 (1st Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Fincher v. Murphy</i> , 825 S.W.2d 890 (Mo. App. 1992).....	41
<i>Glorioso v. Ford</i> , Case No. 16CV95-27296 (Appendix p. A10)	28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 111 S. Ct. 2395 (1991)	26, 28
<i>Harvey v. Washington</i> , 95 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2003)	29, 41
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	46, 48
<i>Howard v. Winebrenner</i> , 499 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. 1973)	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Hoyt v. GE Capital Mortgage Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 S.W.3d 315	
(Mo. App. 2006)	31, 32, 40
<i>Jarvis v. Ernhart</i> , 823 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. App. 1992)	23
<i>Johnson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 422 F.3d 756 (8 th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Kline v. City of Kansas City</i> , 175 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1999)	29, 30, 31
<i>Knifong v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 199 S.W.3d 922	
(Mo. App. 2006)	44
<i>Kopp v. Home Furnishing Ctr, LLC</i> , 210 S.W.3d 319	

(Mo. App. 2006)	45
<i>Leach v. Board of Police Comm'rs of Kansas City,</i>	
118 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. App. 2003)	18
<i>Lederer v. State, Dept. of Social Services,</i> 825 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. App. 1992).....	22
<i>Leslie v. School Services and Leasing, Inc.,</i> 947 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. App. 1997).....	22
<i>Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.,</i> 975 S.W.2d 155	
(Mo. App. 1997)	44
<i>Litton v. Kornbrust,</i> 85 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. App. 2002)	36, 38
<i>Maltz v. Jackoway-Katz Cap Co.,</i> 82 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. 1934)	14
<i>McBryde v. Ritenour School Dist.,</i> 207 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. 2006)	13
<i>McCormack v. Capital Elec. Constr. Co.,</i> 159 S.W.3d 387	
(Mo. App. 2004)	44
<i>McKinley v. Vize,</i> 563 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. App. 1978)	36
<i>Nelson v. Waxman,</i> 9 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. banc 2000)	36, 38
<i>PharmFlex, Inc. v. Div. of Empl. Sec.,</i> 964 S.W.2d 825 (Mo. App. 1997)	14
<i>Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distrib. Group,</i>	
11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. 1999)	39
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,</i> 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996)	32
<i>R.T. French Company v. Springfield Mayor's Comm'n on Human</i>	
<i>Rights and Comm. Rel.,</i> 650 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. App. 1983)	38
<i>Shah v. Deaconess Hosp.,</i> 355 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Sidney Smith Inc. v. Steinberg</i> , 280 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. App. 1955)	17
<i>Sloan v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 1999)	12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 26, 27, 28
<i>State ex rel. Cason v. Bond</i> , 495 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. 1973)	23
<i>Still v. Anhemann</i> , 984 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. App. 1999)	41
<i>State ex rel. Rothrum v. Darby</i> , 345 Mo. 1002 (1940)	28
<i>Thompson v. Austin</i> , 979 S.W.2d 676 (Tex. App. 1998).....	23, 234, 25, 28
<i>Vinyard v. Missouri P. Railroad</i> , 632 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App. 1982).....	16
<i>Weinstock v. Holden</i> , 995 S.W.2d 408, 411 (Mo. banc 1998).....	22
<i>Wentz v. Industrial Automation</i> , 847 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. App. 1992)	38
<i>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage Co.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2004)	31, 40
<i>Westwood Partnership v. Goherty</i> , 103 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. 2003)	14
<i>Wulfing v. Kansas City Southern Indus., Inc.</i> , 842 S.W.2d 133, 153 (Mo. App. 1992)	36, 37
<i>Young v. Wheelock</i> , 64. S.W.2d 950 (Mo. 1933)	37

UNITED STATES CODE

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. Section 2000e.....	15, 23, 26
---	------------

MISSOURI CONSTITUTION

Missouri Constitution., Art.V, Sect. 3	1
Missouri Constitution., Art.V, Sect.23	19

STATE OF MISSOURI STATUTES

Section 213.055.1(1)(b)..... 13, 15, 23, 25

Section 479.020.5 19

Section 479.020.6 20

Missouri Human Rights Act, Section 213.010, et seq.
(RSMo 2007) (MHRA)2, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28,
.....29, 30, 31, 33, 38, 47, 48

RULES

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 37.04.....4, 19

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 10.32 34

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 55.03..... 50

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 84.06..... 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. Section 4-21-401(a)(2)..... 25

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. Section 21.051(b)..... 23

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Agency, Section 220(1) 16

MISSOURI ANNOTATED JURY INSTRUCTIONS

MAI 4.01 10, 41

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI CITY CHARTER

Section 303 21

Section 305 20
